

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EMMA DOWNEY
Counsel of Record
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, CT 06896

PETER MARTINICH
Joel Barlow High School
100 Black Rock Turnpike
Redding, CT 06896

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
FOREWARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The history and tradition of the regulation of firearms in the United States supports Petitioner.....	6
A. The court has recognized in the past that qualified individuals possess the right to keep and bear arms.....	6
B. History & Tradition also supports the right to keep and bear arms.....	9
II. Petitioner also prevails when looking at the questions using intermediate and strict scrutiny.....	10
A. It must further an important government interest.....	10
B. New York’s policy also fails to pass the intermediate and strict security tests.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U. S. 706, 715 (1999)

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875)

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415, (2009)

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law
§§ 265.01–04 265.20(a)(3)

N.Y Penal Law
§ 400.00.....

N.Y. Penal Law
§ 400.00(1)(a)–(n).....

Constitutional Provisions

US Const. amend. II.....

Other Authorities

Blackstone, Sir William. *Commentaries on the Laws of England*. Clarendon Press at Oxford, (1765-1770)
.....

Malcolm, Joyce. *To Keep and Bear Arms*. Harvard University Press, (1996)

JURISIDICICTION

This case comes to the Court on writ of certiorari from the Second Circuit. This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).
